

Case No. A165899

---

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION FIVE**

---

JAMES V. LACY ET AL.,  
*Plaintiffs and Respondents,*  
*v.*

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO,  
ET AL.,  
*Defendants and Appellants.*

---

San Francisco County Superior Court  
No. CPF22517714  
Hon. Richard B. Ulmer, Jr.

---

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF  
OAKLAND AND SAN DIEGO UNIFIED SCHOOL  
DISTRICTS AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF  
APPELLANTS AND BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE**

---

Mark S. Davies (*pro hac vice*  
*pending*)

mark.davies@orrick.com

Sheila Baynes (*pro hac vice*  
*pending*)

sbaynes@orrick.com

Kufere Laing (*pro hac vice*  
*pending*)

klaing@orrick.com

Orrick Herrington &  
Sutcliffe LLP

1152 15th Street NW  
Washington, DC 20005

\*John Palmer SBN 270805  
jpalmer@orrick.com

Orrick Herrington &  
Sutcliffe LLP

405 Howard Street  
San Francisco, CA 94105  
(415) 773-4246

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*  
Oakland and San Diego Unified School Districts

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES .....	2
APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE.....	7
BRIEF OF OAKLAND AND SAN DIEGO UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICTS AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT.....	9
INTRODUCTION .....	9
ARGUMENT .....	11
I. Under Their Home Rule Powers, Charter Cities May Enfranchise Noncitizens In School Board Elections.....	11
A. There is no conflict as the Education Code recognizes a charter city’s ability to regulate its school board elections. ....	14
B. School board governance, including school board elections, is a municipal affair.....	18
C. Local school board elections are not a statewide concern.....	23
II. Article II Does Not Prohibit Noncitizen Voting In Local Elections. ....	25
A. Article II, section 2 does not prohibit a law that enfranchises noncitizens. ....	26
B. Even if article II, section two were ambiguous, the canons of construction make clear that noncitizen voting is constitutional.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	32
PROOF OF SERVICE .....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Cal. Fed. Savings &amp; Loan Assn. v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 1 .....	12, 13, 14, 17, 18, 23
<i>Cal. Redevelopment Assn. v. Matosantos</i> (2011) 53 Cal.4th 231.....	25
<i>Ferry v. City of Montpelier</i> (Jan. 20, 2023, No. 22-AP-125) 2023 Vt. 4, 2023 WL 1461835 .....	10, 20, 21
<i>Fragley v. Phelan</i> (1899) 126 Cal. 383 .....	12
<i>Hedlund v. Davis</i> (1956) 47 Cal.2d 75 .....	25
<i>Housing Auth. of City of Oakland v. Superior Ct. of Alameda County</i> (1941) 18 Cal.2d 336 .....	26
<i>Jauregui v. City of Palmdale</i> (2014) 226 Cal.App.4th 781 .....	20, 21
<i>Johnson v. Bradley</i> (1992) 4 Cal.4th 389.....	13, 19, 20, 24
<i>People ex rel. Kerr v. County of Orange</i> (2003) 106 Cal.App.4th 914 .....	28
<i>M’Culloch v. Maryland</i> (1819) 17 U.S. 316.....	28
<i>Mutual Life Ins. Co. v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1990) 50 Cal.3d 402 .....	28

<i>Perrine v. Municipal Ct.</i> (1971) 5 Cal.3d 656 .....	26
<i>State Building &amp; Construction Trades Council of Cal. v. City of Vista</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 547.....	12, 23
<i>Tarrant Bell Property, LLC v. Superior Ct.</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 538.....	27
<i>U.S. v. Pennsylvania Indus. Chemical Corp.</i> (1973) 411 U.S. 655.....	24
<i>Woodcock v. Bolster</i> (1863) 35 Vt. 632, 1863 WL 1496 .....	21
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
Cal. Const. art. II, § 1.....	25
Cal. Const. art. II, § 2.....	26, 27, 28, 29
Cal. Const. art. II, § 4.....	28, 29
Cal. Const. art. IX, § 1.....	22
Cal. Const. art. IX, § 16.....	17
Cal. Const. art. XI, § 5.....	10, 12, 13, 17, 19, 20
Cal. Const. art. XI, § 5(a) .....	12
<b>Regulations</b>	
Ed. Code, § 5200 .....	19
Ed. Code, § 5201 .....	19
Ed. Code, § 5220 .....	15, 19
Ed. Code, § 5300 .....	14, 15
Ed. Code, § 5301 .....	14, 16, 17

Ed. Code § 5390 ..... 16

Elec. Code § 321(a) ..... 16

Elec. Code § 2101(a) ..... 16

Elec. Code § 2300(a) ..... 16

**Other Authorities**

35 Ops. Cal. Att’y Gen. 230 (1960)..... 24

Hernández, *Cities want noncitizens to vote on local matters. GOP sees a target* (Nov. 22, 2022) The Center for Public Integrity, <https://tinyurl.com/ycx3w5d8> ..... 9

S.F. Charter, § 13.111 ..... 15

San Francisco Ordinance No. 206-21..... 9, 13, 15, 16, 22, 24
